

Nos. 21-463 & 21-588

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

**UNITED STATES,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**LAURA B. HERNANDEZ**

**ANDREW J. EKONOMOU**

**CECILIA NOLAND-HEIL**

**WALTER M. WEBER**

**OLIVIA F. SUMMERS**

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**

**LAW & JUSTICE**

1000 Regent University

Drive

Virginia Beach, VA 23464

(757) 226-2489

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**

*Counsel of Record*

**STUART J. ROTH**

**COLBY M. MAY**

**JORDAN A. SEKULOW**

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**

**LAW & JUSTICE**

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Hear Pre- Enforcement Challenges to Privately Enforceable Laws. ....	4
<i>A. Eleventh Amendment Immunity</i> .....	5
<i>B. Article III's Justiciability Requirements</i> .....	7
<i>C. Abstention Doctrines</i> .....	9
II. Petitioners' Parade of Horribles Is Overblown and Far Outweighed by the Damage to Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction that Would Result from a Decision in Petitioners' Favor. ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	6, 8
<i>Battaglieri v. Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Pol’y</i> , 680 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) .....	11
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 118 A.3d 253 (N.H. 2015) .....	11
<i>Digit. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899) .....	5, 6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gates v. Discovery Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 101 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2004) .....	11

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	11
<i>Goodrich v. Waterbury Republican-Am., Inc.</i> , 448 A.2d 1317 (Conn. 1982) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Bailey</i> , 675 F.2d 614 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	3
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir.1999), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> by 530 U.S. 1271 (2000).....	7
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) (en banc).....	8
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	4, 9
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	11
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103, 2153 (2020) .....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	9

<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	2
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Reddy v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 1158 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013).....	11
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	7, 8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	3
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , . 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	3
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	3, 4
<i>Whole Women's Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	2

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 9

*Zwickler v. Koota*,  
389 U.S. 241 (1967) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470..... 4
